TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| Sunrise Sports & Entertainment LLLP | | 109/26/2013 | LIMITED LIABILITY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | South Florida Sports & Entertainment, LLC | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 645 Madison Ave. | | |
| City: | New York | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 10022 | | |
| Entity Type: | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|------------------------------|--------|------------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: 3313869 | | SSE SUNRISE SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: jfanelly@paulweiss.com, dewilliams@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: James Fanelly

Address Line 1: 1285 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019-6064

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 18453-021 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | /James Fanelly/ |
| Signature: | /James Fanelly/ |
| Date: | 09/26/2013 |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005118 FRAME: 0731

CH \$40 00

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Cat Trademark Assignment Agreement 9-26-2013#page1.tif source=Project Cat Trademark Assignment Agreement 9-26-2013#page2.tif source=Project Cat Trademark Assignment Agreement 9-26-2013#page3.tif source=Project Cat Trademark Assignment Agreement 9-26-2013#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005118 FRAME: 0732

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2013 (this "<u>Assignment</u>"), is by and between Sunrise Sports & Entertainment LLLP, a Delaware limited liability limited partnership (as successor-in-interest to Panthers Hockey LLLP) ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and South Florida Sports & Entertainment, LLC ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor, Panthers Hockey GP LLC, Assignee and Clifford G. Viner have entered into that certain Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 26, 2013 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which, among other things, Assignor has agreed to assign Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the trademark listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Mark</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, grants, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including, without limitation, all goodwill symbolized by the Mark or associated therewith, any and all common law rights thereof, any and all registrations and applications relating thereto, and any renewals and extensions thereof, and in and to all income, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity for past, present or future infringement, and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing throughout the world.
- 2. Record; Other Marks. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable countries outside the United States, to record this Assignment and issue such additional trademark and service mark registrations or amended registrations that have been or may be granted upon any application or petition for same, to Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees to cooperate reasonably and execute any additional document(s) at Assignee's request which Assignee may deem reasonably necessary to carry out the purposes of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Terms of the Purchase Agreement</u>. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.
- 5. Governing Law. This Assignment, the legal relations between the parties and the adjudication and the enforcement thereof, shall be governed by and interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York applicable to agreements made and entirely to be performed in New York by its citizens.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement, it being understood that all of the parties need not sign the same counterpart.

38767194v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be signed as of the date first set forth above.

> SUNRISE SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT LLLP

By: **PANTHERS HOCKEY GP LLC**, its General Partner

Title:/Sole Member

SOUTH FLORIDA SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT, LLC

Name: Douglas A. C

Title: Vice Chairman

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005118 FRAME: 0735

Exhibit A

<u>Mark</u>

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Owner |
|------------------------------------|-----------|--|
| SSE SUNRISE SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT | 3,313,869 | Panthers Hockey LLLP DBA Sunrise Sports& Entertainment |

RECORDED: 09/26/2013

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005118 FRAME: 0736